

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Plaintiff,

v.

COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS,
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-02173-CJN

COMMITTEE DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 I. The Committee’s Legal Framework 3

 II. Statutory Framework 4

 III. This Lawsuit..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 7

 I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction over Mr. Trump’s Lawsuit 7

 A. Mr. Trump’s Complaint Against the Committee Defendants Must Be Dismissed for Lack of Article III Standing..... 7

 B. Mr. Trump’s Claims Against the Committee Defendants Are Not Ripe 14

 C. The Committee Defendants Have Absolute Speech or Debate Clause Immunity from This Lawsuit 15

 II. Mr. Trump Is Not Entitled to Relief Under the All Writs or Declaratory Judgment Acts 23

 III. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed for Failure to State a Claim 25

 A. Mr. Trump Has Failed to State a Claim Under Article I and the House Rules 25

 B. Mr. Trump Has Failed to State a First Amendment Claim..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Am. Rivers v. FERC</i> , 895 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12, 13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Benvenuti v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 587 F. Supp. 348 (D.D.C. 1984).....	24
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44, 54 (1998).....	16, 18
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Williams</i> , 62 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	16, 23
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999).....	24
<i>Coffman v. Breeze Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 316 (1945).....	25
<i>Comm. on Ways & Means v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , No. 19-1974 (D.D.C. filed July 7, 2019)	22
<i>Doe v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 796 F.3d 96 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973).....	16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>

Endeley v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
268 F. Supp. 3d 166 (D.D.C. 2017)10

EPIC v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
928 F.3d 95 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....9, 12

Fields v. Office of Eddie Bernice Johnson,
459 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)19

Gravel v. United States,
408 U.S. 606 (1972).....16, 19, 20

Harrigan v. Yang,
168 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2016)10

Hearst v. Black,
87 F.2d 68 (D.C. Cir. 1936)14, 30

Howard v. Office of Chief Admin. Officer of U.S. House of Representatives,
720 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 2013)17

Jerome Stevens Pharm., Inc. v. FDA,
402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005)7

La. Env’tl. Action Network v. Browner,
87 F.3d 1379 (D.C. Cir. 1996)10, 15

Ludvigson v. United States,
525 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2007)7

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)7, 8, 11

McGrain v. Daugherty,
273 U.S. 135 (1927)25, 26

McSurely v. McClellan,
553 F.2d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 1976) (en banc)17, 18

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007)14

Mideast Sys. & China Civil Const. Saipan Joint Venture, Inc. v. Hodel,
792 F.2d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 1986)12

MINPECO, S.A. v. Conticommodity Servs., Inc.,
844 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1988)17, 18

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003).....14

Porteous v. Baron,
729 F. Supp. 2d 158 (D.D.C. 2010).....18, 20

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997).....7

Rangel v. Boehner,
785 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... *passim*

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....28

Senate Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations v. Ferrer,
856 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....13, 16, 22, 23

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976).....11

Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.,
339 U.S. 667 (1950).....25

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....8

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....8

Swanson Grp. Mfg. LLC v. Jewell,
790 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....12

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998).....14, 15

Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP,
— F. 3d —, No. 19-5142, 2019 WL 5089748 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 11, 2019).....27

Turlock Irrigation Dist. v. FERC,
786 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....10

United States v. Ausby,
No. 72-cr-67, 2019 WL 2870232 (D.D.C. July 3, 2019).....24

United States v. Ballin,
144 U.S. 1 (1892).....27

<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972).....	15, 17, 18
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 972 F.2d 464 (2d Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009).....	24
<i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 442 U.S. 477 (1979).....	17, 22
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966).....	18
<i>United States v. Verrusio</i> , 758 F. App'x 2 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>United Transp. Union v. ICC</i> , 891 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>Veazie Bank v. Fenno</i> , 75 U.S. 533 (1869).....	13
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	11
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	27
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	8
<i>Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	14
U.S. Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 1	3
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 2	3, 20
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 5	3, 20, 27
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 6	2, 15
26 U.S.C. § 6103.....	5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	23

State Statute

Tax Returns Released Under Specific Terms Act (TRUST Act),
 NY Tax Law § 697 (2019)..... *passim*

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 12.....7, 25

Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives, 116th Cong.

House Rule X.1.....3, 19, 27
 House Rule X.2.....4
 House Rule XI.1.....4, 19, 27

Other Authorities

Laura Davison, *House Democrats Consider Getting Trump’s New York Tax Returns*,
 Bloomberg (July 11, 2019)9
 Laura Davison, *House Democrats Hire Counsel for Fight to Get Trump’s Tax Returns*,
 Bloomberg (Dec. 7, 2018)13
 Laura Davison, *New York Offers Up Trump’s State Tax Returns—But One Lawmaker
 Stands in the Way*, Bloomberg (June 5, 2019).....11
 Pelosi Remarks Announcing Impeachment Inquiry (Sept. 24, 2019)4
